
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC 
MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier 
 
TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2023 AT 11.00 AM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 5 May 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Draft Sussex Integrated Care Strategy Shared Delivery Plan (SDP)  (Pages 5 - 108) 
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

5.   Wave Community Bank (trading name for East Sussex Credit Union) request for an 
extension to their subordinated loan  (Pages 109 - 112) 
Report by the Chief Executive 
 

6.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 12 June 2023 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 5 May 2023 at a remote meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

 

13. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 6 MARCH 2023  

 

13.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
March 2023. 

 

14. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

14.1 There were none. 

 

15. URGENT ITEMS  

 

15.1 There were none. 

 

16. REPORTS  

 

16.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

17. RECORD OF DELEGATION OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS  

 

17.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

DECISIONS 
 
17.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) agree the delegation of Cabinet responsibilities and functions as set out in the Constitution 
including in Part 3 Table 1, 2 and 3 attached at Appendices 2 - 4 of the report; 
 
(2) agree the Officer Scheme of Delegation attached at Appendix 5 of the report; and 
 
(3) agree his annual report to the County Council. 
 
REASONS 
 
17.3 Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution requires the Leader to present to the Council at the 
annual meeting a written record of delegations of executive functions made to Cabinet Members 
for inclusion in the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 
 
Report to: Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 

Development 
 
Date of meeting: 20 June 2023 
 
By:   Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 
Title:   Draft Sussex Integrated Care Strategy Shared Delivery Plan (SDP) 
 
Purpose: To enable consideration of the draft joint Sussex Integrated Care 

System (ICS) Shared Delivery Plan (SDP) as it relates to delivering the 
agreed ESCC and NHS priorities for the population of East Sussex in 
the Sussex Integrated Care Strategy. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: On behalf of the County Council as one of the four statutory 
members of the Assembly, the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and 
Economic Development is recommended to: 
 

1) Agree the East Sussex milestone plans that will enable delivery of East Sussex 
population and Place priorities, as set out in Delivery Area 4 of the SDP and 
Appendix 2 of this report; and  
 

2) Provide any further feedback to strengthen the draft SDP and the collaborative 
arrangements in East Sussex to support delivery (in paragraphs 2.11 – 2.15) prior to 
it being presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 27 June and NHS Sussex 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) on 5 July for endorsement and approval respectively. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The County Council is a statutory joint partner in the Sussex Health and Care Assembly 
alongside NHS Sussex ICB, West Sussex County Council and Brighton & Hove City Council. The 
Council is also represented as a partner on the Sussex NHS ICB which is responsible for 
planning and commissioning healthcare services for the population of Sussex.  

1.2 Within this report there are no changes to the Council’s statutory role and responsibilities 
for services and budgets.  The Council remains responsible for setting the Authority’s priorities 
and budgets through the Reconciling Policy Performance and Resources (RPPR) process.  The 
approach outlined in the Strategy and Shared Delivery Plan will add value through helping 
partner organisations focus on the things that can only be achieved well by working together. 

1.3 This report provides an update on the progress made with producing the Integrated Care 
Strategy SDP, and the role of the East Sussex Health and Care Partnership which will be 
responsible for delivering the East Sussex HWB Strategy elements in the SDP. A summary of the 
feedback from the People Scrutiny Committee: Health and Social Care Integration Programme 
(HASCIP) Reference Group meeting on 1 June 2023 will also be provided, to inform the Leader 
and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic Development’s decisions. 

1.4 A core principle for this joint work is that the primary building blocks are the three “Places” 
(East Sussex, West Sussex and Brighton and Hove). East Sussex is where the County Council’s 
statutory responsibilities, budgets and democratic accountability sit for the residents in our area. 
At the inception of the Sussex ICS there was local agreement that “Place” is key to strategic 
leadership, local commissioning and delivery within the ICS, in order to get the best value out of 
the full range of collective resources available to meet needs and improve the health, care and 
wellbeing of populations. This approach has been strongly endorsed, together with the need for 
more local flexibility from NHS at a local level) by the Hewitt Review. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

1.5 The Sussex Integrated Care Strategy Improving Lives Together was approved by the 
Sussex Health and Care Assembly on 14 December 2022 following agreement by the East 
Sussex County Council (ESCC) Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and 
Economic Development (LM SMED) on 29 November 2022, and endorsement by the East 
Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) at its meeting on 13 December 2022. The Strategy 
builds on our East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Strategy Health Lives, Healthy People (2022 – 
2027), and sets out our ambition for a healthier future for everyone in Sussex over the next five 
years.  It includes the following priorities:  

 

 A new joined-up community approach, through the development of Integrated Community 
Teams 

 Growing and supporting our Sussex health and care workforce  

 Improving the use of digital technology and information 
 
1.6 The approach will have a greater focus on keeping people healthy, supporting all aspects 
of people’s lives and the specific needs of children and young people, as well as living well and 
ageing well as adults and having a good end of life. 

1.7 To support the subsequent delivery planning process, the national guidance for 
developing a five year ‘Joint Forward Plan’ (JFP) was published by NHS England 
[...]
. The SDP has 
been written as a single plan that incorporates the NHS Operating Plan requirements for 2023/24 
and the delivery plan for the five-year Sussex Improving Lives Together Strategy.  

2.2 The full draft Sussex Shared Delivery Plan is attached at Appendix 1.  It brings together 
into one place the strategic, operational and partnership work that will take place across our 
system to improve health and care in Sussex over both the short and long term. It also reflects 
and responds to national policy and guidance. In summary it set out actions across four main 
delivery areas:  

Page 6

https://www.sussex.ics.nhs.uk/our-priorities/our-strategy/
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/social-care/policies/health-wellbeing-strategy


 

 

 Delivery Area 1: Delivering our long-term improvement priorities, including the three 
strategic priorities of the Sussex Integrated Care Strategy for a joined up approach in 
communities, workforce and improving the use of digital technology and information. 
 

 Delivery Area 2: Making immediate improvements to services, focussed on areas that 
need the most improvement across primary care; urgent and emergency care; diagnostic 
and planned care waiting lists, and; accelerating patient flow through, and discharge from, 
hospital.  

 

 Delivery Area 3: areas that need continuous focus and improvement across health 
inequalities; mental health; learning disability and autism; clinical leadership, and; making 
the best use of resources. 
 

 Delivery Area 4: Delivering Health and Wellbeing Strategies and the work of the Place-
based partnerships in Brighton & Hove, East Sussex and West Sussex. 

 
2.3 Across all delivery areas the SDP aims to set out a comprehensive response to the 
Sussex Integrated Care Strategy based on the needs of the population of Sussex, which is built 
on the three local Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNAs) and HWB Strategies.  Delivery 
Area 4 contains the primary shared delivery milestones that are unique to East Sussex, based on 
the shared understanding of the needs and priorities for our population, alongside those for West 
Sussex and Brighton & Hove.  This aligns with Sussex wide delivery priorities in Delivery Area 1 
agreed through the Sussex Improving Lives Together Strategy, in particular the development of 
Integrated Community Teams.  
 
2.4 Delivery Areas 2 and 3 are broadly focussed on areas that are operational priorities for 
immediate and continuous improvement for the NHS.  There will also be key interfaces with 
ESCC Adult Social Care, Public Health and Children’s Services within these Delivery Areas, 
where we would be seeking to maximise the benefit of partnership working with the NHS for the 
heath and care of our population in line with our wider HWB Strategy priorities. 
 
2.5 To support the delivery of the ambition and the four delivery areas, there are other areas 
that will require continued focus, either within the actions of specific improvement priorities or as 
distinct pieces of work. These are summarised in the strategy under the following headings: 
 

 Prevention 

 Maternity and Neonatal Care 

 Safeguarding 

 Quality 

 Supporting social and economic development 

 Climate change commitments 

 Evidence, research and change methodology 
 
 East Sussex shared delivery priorities 
2.6 Our shared strategic priorities and objectives for health and care integration are set out in 
our East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) Strategy (2022 – 27). This helped inform the 
new Sussex Integrated Care Strategy Improving Lives Together that was endorsed and approved 
agreed by the East Sussex HWB and Sussex Health and Care Assembly respectively in 
December 2022. 

2.7 The direction of travel for year 1 (2023/24) East Sussex delivery priorities and milestones 
was endorsed by the East Sussex HWB on 7 March 2023 as the basis of the East Sussex Place 
contribution to the initial draft Sussex Shared Delivery Plan (SDP).  This was s
[...]
public engagement  
2.16 National guidance made clear that in the development of the SDP, existing patient, public 
and workforce insight and feedback should be drawn upon to inform development of the plan. As 
part of the development of the Sussex Improving Lives Together Strategy the engagement 
approach successfully delivered direct feedback from 18,000 people, face to face and virtual 

Page 9



 

 

workshops with 420 people, 500 interviews and direct feedback through partners, 1440 survey 
responses on our ambition priorities, 800 individual conversations in public engagement events 
and online communication that reached more than 200,000 people. 
 

2.17 In addition to the extensive engagement already drawn upon in the development of the 
Integrated Care Strategy, an ICS Engagement Planning Oversight Group has been established to 
ensure that insight from people and communities is appropriately and satisfactorily represented in 
the plan. The Group will also ensure that there is an ongoing commitment to, and arrangements 
for, engagement with people and communities across the broader SDP. The membership of that 
group includes Healthwatch in Sussex, the voluntary, community and social enterprise sector, 
and Community Ambassadors alongside others. 

Next steps 

2.18 The draft SDP will be presented to the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board on 27 
June 2023 to enable consideration and endorsement of the SDP based on its alignment with our 
existing Place plans.  Prior to this it was presented to the People Scrutiny Committee: Health and 
Social Care Integration Programme (HASCIP) Reference Group on 1 June 2023, and the East 
Sussex Health and Social Care Partnership Board meeting on 2 June 2023.  

2.19 Following internal NHS endorsement and passage through the governance processes of 
Local Authorities, and HWB consideration, the final draft SDP will be submitted to NHS England 
by 30 June 2023 and the NHS Sussex ICB on the 5 July 2023.  The SDP will then be formally 
launched to coincide with the NHS 75th Anniversary celebrations and communications campaign. 
The new Sussex-wide Delivery Board arrangements will also be established in the same 
timeframe. 
 

2.20 A communications and engagement plan is being finalised across system partners to 
support the publication of the SDP. This will involve the development of accessible versions of 
the plan to meet the needs of different audiences. 

Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The draft Sussex Integrated Care Strategy sets out a strategic statement of common 
purpose across Sussex, and the critical areas of focus of the Sussex Health and Care Assembly. 
Good progress has been made with developing the Sussex Shared Delivery Plan with proactive 
engagement and support from system partners, to set out the arrangements for making this a 
reality over the next five-year timeframe.  Part of this has involved managing the complexity of 
developing a cohesive single plan at a Sussex level, with significant progress made in developing 
a clear way forward which incorporates the NHS Operational Planning requirements and the 
delivery response to the Sussex Integrated Care Strategy, Improving Lives Together. 
 

3.2 Alignment of Senior Responsible Officers, including both NHS Sussex Chief Officers and 
system Chief Executive Officers, Directors of Adult Social Care and Health, Public Health and 
Children’s Services, has ensured collective commitment to the delivery framework. In totality the 
SDP aims to present a clear improvement journey in the short, medium, and longer term.  

3.3 Place is where the County Council’s statutory responsibilities, budgets and democratic 
accountability sits for the residents in our area. At the inception of the Sussex ICS there was local 
agreement that Place is key to strategic leadership, local commissioning and delivery within the 
ICS, in order to get the best value out of the full range of collective resources available to meet 
needs and improve the health, care and wellbeing of populations.  
 

3.4 The SDP supports delivery of relevant Council priorities, and the Council’s commitment 
and ambition to deliver the best possible outcomes for local residents, as well as achieving the 
best use of collective public funding in East Sussex, through integrated working with the NHS.  It 
provides an overarching delivery framework that will help the Health and Care Partnerships to 
work together in East Sussex, West Sussex and Brighton & Hove, with the flexibility necessary to 
support effective collaboration at Place level, so an ongoing detailed focus on local needs and 
priorities can be maintained building on existing progress. 
 

Page 10



 

 

3.5 As indicated above, there are no changes to the Council’s statutory role and 
responsibilities for services and budgets.  The SDP contains high level milestones and a 
roadmap covering the next 5 years.  Were any detailed plans to be developed where the 
proposed changes to services would have significant impact on the East Sussex population, 
these would be subject to the normal process of engagement and formal consultation, including 
assessments of equality and health inequalities impacts and scrutiny by the Health Oversight and 
Scrutiny Committee, as appropriate and necessary to support accountability and decision-making 
by the relevant organisations. 
 
MARK STAINTON 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Contact Officer: Vicky Smith, Programme Director East Sussex Health and Care Transformation 
Email: Vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All Members 

Appendices 
Appendix 1  Draft Sussex Shared Delivery Plan 

Appendix 2 Draft East Sussex SDP priorities and milestones detail 

Appendix 3 East Sussex Health and Care Partnership and Programme Governance  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Improving Lives Tog
[...]
litate the strategic 
direction for meeting the broader health, public health, and social care needs of the 
population. This allows for partnership and collaborative working to take place across 
wider partners.  
 
NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board (ICB) is the statutory NHS organisation 
responsible for the oversight of performance, quality, and resource allocation of NHS 
services across Sussex. This is done by working with NHS providers and a legal 
obligation to work with Local Authority partners. The NHS Sussex Board is made up 
of independent Non-executive Directors, partner members from NHS providers, local 
authorities, and Primary Care, as well as Executives. The future function of NHS 
Sussex will change to be predominantly focused on the strategy and planning for the 
system to achieve improved outcomes for the population. A new operating model will 
be developed during 2023-24 and will be in place from 2024-25.  
 
NHS provider level 
 
A Provider Collaborative will be established, which will involve NHS providers 
working together in a more formal, effective, and joined-up way for the benefit of 
patients and staff. The collaborative will design the service transformation models to 
deliver the strategic priorities, in co-production with partners, at Place and local 
community level. The provider collaborative will include Primary Care as part of the 
membership.  
 
Place level 
 
We will strengthen how our organisations work together across our populations in 
Brighton and Hove, East Sussex and West Sussex through Health and Care 
Partnerships and delivery of the Place-based Health and Wellbeing Strategies. Place 
will be the intermediary tier for the NHS and the primary tier for the Local Authority to 
discharge its statutory responsibilities to meet residents’ needs in their council area. 
It will oversee and provide leadership for the delivery of services at community level 
and fulfilment of legal duties in respect of Place-based partnerships inc
[...]
 an integrated offer 

of health, social care and 

wellbeing: 

• Pathways and 

commissioning approach to 

Tier 4/ Secure/Specialist 

placements 

• Autism, ADHD, and other 

neurodevelopmental 

disorders pathways 

• Access to emotional 

wellbeing and mental health 

services 

• Best Start in Life 

 

Ensuring adults and older 

people with mental health 

issues have an integrated offer 

of health, social care and 

wellbeing: 

• Integrated community and 

primary care services 

• Eating disorders pathway 

and services 

• Complex emotional needs 

pathway and services 

• Supported accommodation 

and housing 

Oversight Boards: each responsible for leading priority 

integration change programmes and coordinating 

delivery of short and medium term improvements in their 

area 

Strategic partnership 

enabling workstreams 

 

Oversight and monitoring of shared 

delivery plans and programmes; ensures 

coordination across integration 

programme delivery (below) 

Agrees East Sussex 

Strategic Shared 

Delivery Plan 

Sets the strategic direction based on the 

needs of the population (JSNA) and 

HWB Strategy; holds organisations to 

account for how well they work together 

to deliver the Strategy at Place  

Aligned 

implementation and 

delivery at Place 

New: Population Health and Care 

Intelligence Steering Group 

DETAIL programme governance for partnership planning, delivery and transformation at East Sussex Place level within 
the Sussex ICS

P
age 108



 
 
Report to:  Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and 

Economic Development  
 

Date of meeting:  20 June 2023  
 

By:  Chief Executive  
 

Title:  Wave Community Bank (trading name for East Sussex Credit 
Union) request for an extension to their subordinated loan.  
 

Purpose:  To consider extending a subordinated loan of £150,000 to 
Wave Community Bank, for a further ten years 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic Development 
is recommended to extend the existing £150,000 subordinated loan to Wave 
Community Bank (trading name for East Sussex Credit Union) for a further ten years 
  
 

1  Background 

1.1 Wave Community Bank (WCB)  (the new trading name for the East Sussex Credit 

Union) has asked East Sussex County Council (ESCC) for a ten year extension to the 

£150,000 subordinated loan provided to them in September 2018. The existing ESCC loan is 

due to expire in September 2023, at which point it becomes repayable to us. It should be 

noted that there would be no additional funding provided to WCB – the request made is for 

an extension to the existing loan amount only. 

1.2 The Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 

Development agreed on 23 January 2018 to provide £150,000 from Council reserves to East 

Sussex Credit Union (ESCU) in the form of a repayable, interest free, subordinated loan to 

enable it to assist more residents in the county facing hardship to deal with immediate 

financial issues and build up savings to manage future economic challenges. Investing in 

ESCU contributes to ESCC achieving its overarching priority of helping people help 

themselves. 

1.3  In April 2016, ESCU received a subordinated loan of £250,000 from Brighton and 

Hove City Council (BHCC). This was due to expire in March 2026. On 16 March 2023 the 

Policy and Resources Committee of BHCC agreed to extend their loan for ten years, to 

March 2036.  

2   Supporting Information 

2.1    WCB is a not-for-profit financial co-operative serving East Sussex, Brighton and 

Hove and more recently Kent and Medway with simple savings, affordable loans and other 

financial support services. It has over 9,000 members (2,340 in East Sussex). The purpose 

of the loan provided is to provide additional capital for WCB to increase the amount of 

affordable and accessible loans that can be offered to people facing financial vulnerability.  

Page 109

Agenda Item 5



2.2  The loan has enabled WCB to provide greater levels of safe, affordable and 

accessible financial products to some of the county’s most financially excluded residents.  In 

addition, the loan supports WCB to provide: 

 Help points for residents in Lewes (Landport Tenants Centre), Newhaven (Havens 

Community Hub) and Eastbourne (Seaside Community Hub) 

 Money Management group sessions and 1-2-1 budgeting help at Seaside 

Community Hub 

 Financial wellbeing webinars open to all members on improving credit scores, 

tackling debt and surviving the cost of living crisis 

 Support for members to create savings goals, alongside incentives for savings 

including a monthly prize draw 

 Support for community groups, with 62 accounts (18 in East Sussex) held by 

community groups, charities, clubs and other organisations 

 Expanding Chorus (its Workplace Savings Scheme) with East Sussex Healthcare 

NHS Trust and Wealden District Council recently signing up to the scheme 

 Information and guidance to ESCC employees through our partnership with WCB on 

our Wellbeing at Work programme 

 

2.3   The work of the credit union fits firmly with our financial inclusion agenda and with the 

work of the multi-agency Financial Inclusion Steering Group. It has been increasingly vital 

during the cost of living crisis which is impacting most significantly on some of the most 

vulnerable people in the county.  

2.4 WCB is regulated and authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) and the 

Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA) and savings are 100% guaranteed by the Financial 

Services Compensation Scheme.  

2.5  A subordinated loan is lent for a minimum of 5 years and one day. It is important to 

note that the loan comes with a risk as the loan debt is subordinated to the interest of the 

members of the credit union. If WCB were to go into liquidation, repayment of the debt would 

be made only after the repayment of members’ shares. 

2.6  In addition the loan to WCB is interest free, therefore ESCC is foregoing investment 

income that it could otherwise receive during the period of the loan. This will amount to an 

estimated loss of approximately £6,000 per annum, which is minimal and can be absorbed 

into the Treasury Management budget. 

2.7  Local authorities invest in credit unions in this way because, although foregoing a 

small return, they invest for a wider social return.  

2.8  If the Leader and Lead Member agrees to the loan extension, ESCC Legal Services 

would take forward the formal extension to the loan agreement taking it through to 

September 2033.  

2.9  Extending the loan by ten years will align our support with that of BHCC and will put a 

local reputable financial institution on a more sustainable footing to enable continued support 

to those facing financial exclusion. 

 

 

Page 110



3   Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1  The Leader and Lead Member is asked to agree the proposal to extend the £150,000 

subordinated loan to Wave Community Bank for a further ten years, for the reasons set out 
in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3. 
  
 
Becky Shaw  
Chief Executive  
 
Contact Officer: Alice Pippard  
Tel. No. 01273 481816  
Email: alice.pippard@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
None 

 

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 5 May 2023
	4 Draft Sussex Integrated Care Strategy Shared Delivery Plan (SDP)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Slide 1: DRAFT  Sussex Shared Delivery Plan:  East Sussex priorities  Health outcomes improvement  Children and young people Mental health Community
	Slide 2: Draft East Sussex delivery priorities: Year 1
	Slide 3: Draft East Sussex delivery priorities: Year 2 – 5 (proposed roadmap)
	Slide 4: Draft Outcomes and measures
	Slide 5: DRAFT New areas of focus: Health Outcomes Improvement
	Slide 6: Ongoing aims and objectives in 2023/24
	Slide 7: New delivery opportunities in 2023/24 
	Slide 8: 2023/24 high level milestones
	Slide 9: High level time line
	Slide 10: DRAFT New areas of focus: Community 
	Slide 11: Ongoing aims in 2023/24
	Slide 12: New delivery priorities 2023/24 
	Slide 13: Hastings ‘proof of concept’ exercise
	Slide 14: 2023/24 high level milestones
	Slide 15: High level time line

	Appendix 3
	Slide 1:  
	Slide 2


	5 Wave Community Bank (trading name for East Sussex Credit Union) request for an extension to their subordinated loan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 20 June 2023 Via MS Teams  

 

 

Councillor Wendy Maples spoke on item 4 (see minute 5) 

Councillors Johnny Denis and Paul Redstone spoke on item 5 (see minute 6) 

 

1. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 5 MAY 2023  

 

1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
May 2023. 

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

2.1 Councillor Glazier declared a personal interest in item 4 as the Chair of the East Sussex 
Health and Wellbeing Board, Member of Sussex Health and Care Assembly and Chair of 
Transport for the South East. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 

3. URGENT ITEMS  

 

3.1 There were none. 

 

4. REPORTS  

 

4.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 



 

 

 

 

5. DRAFT SUSSEX INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY SHARED DELIVERY PLAN (SDP)  

 

5.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
5.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Agree the East Sussex milestone plans that will enable delivery of East Sussex population 
and Place priorities, as set out in Delivery Area 4 of the Shared Delivery Plan (SDP) and 
Appendix 2 of the report; and 
 
2) Provide any further feedback to strengthen the draft SDP and the collaborative arrangements 
in East Sussex to support delivery (in paragraphs 2.11 – 2.15 of the report) prior to it being 
presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 27 June and NHS Sussex Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) on 5 July for endorsement and approval respectively. 
 
REASONS 
 
5.3 The draft Sussex Integrated Care Strategy sets out a strategic statement of common 
purpose across Sussex, and the critical areas of focus of the Sussex Health and Care 
Assembly. Good progress has been made with developing the Sussex Shared Delivery Plan 
with proactive engagement and support from system partners, to set out the arrangements for 
making this a reality over the next five-year timeframe. Part of this has involved managing the 
complexity of developing a cohesive single plan at a Sussex level, with significant progress 
made in developing a clear way forward which incorporates the NHS Operational Planning 
requirements and the delivery response to the Sussex Integrated Care Strategy, Improving 
Lives Together. 
 
5.4 Alignment of Senior Responsible Officers, including both NHS Sussex Chief Officers and 
system Chief Executive Officers, Directors of Adult Social Care and Health, Public Health and 
Children’s Services, has ensured collective commitment to the delivery framework. In totality the 
SDP aims to present a clear improvement journey in the short, medium, and longer term. 
 
5.5 Place is where the County Council’s statutory responsibilities, budgets and democratic 
accountability sits for the residents in our area. At the inception of the Sussex ICS there was 
local agreement that Place is key to strategic leadership, local commissioning and delivery 
within the ICS, in order to get the best value out of the full range of collective resources 
available to meet needs and improve the health, care and wellbeing of populations. 
 
5.6 The SDP supports delivery of relevant Council priorities, and the Council’s commitment 
and ambition to deliver the best possible outcomes for local residents, as well as achieving the 
best use of collective public funding in East Sussex, through integrated working with the NHS. It 
provides an overarching delivery framework that will help the Health and Care Partnerships to 
work together in East Sussex, West Sussex and Brighton & Hove, with the flexibility necessary 
to support effective collaboration at Place level, so an ongoing detailed focus on local needs 
and priorities can be maintained building on existing progress. 
 
5.7 There are no changes to the Council’s statutory role and responsibilities for services and 
budgets. The SDP contains high level milestones and a roadmap covering the next 5 years. 
Were any detailed plans to be developed where the proposed changes to services would have 



 

 

 

 

significant impact on the East Sussex population, these would be subject to the normal process 
of engagement and formal consultation, including assessments of equality and health 
inequalities impacts and scrutiny by the Health Oversight and Scrutiny Committee, as 
appropriate and necessary to support accountability and decision-making by the relevant 
organisations. 

 

6. WAVE COMMUNITY BANK (TRADING NAME FOR EAST SUSSEX CREDIT UNION) 
REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION TO THEIR SUBORDINATED LOAN  

 

6.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
6.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to extend the existing £150,000 
subordinated loan to Wave Community Bank (trading name for East Sussex Credit Union) for a 
further ten years. 
 
REASONS 
 
6.3 The loan has enabled Wave Community Bank (WCB) to provide greater levels of safe, 
affordable and accessible financial products to some of the county’s most financially excluded 
residents. In addition, the loan supports WCB to provide: 
 

 Help points for residents in Lewes (Landport Tenants Centre), Newhaven (Havens 

Community Hub) and Eastbourne (Seaside Community Hub) 

 Money Management group sessions and 1-2-1 budgeting help at Seaside Community 

Hub 

 Financial wellbeing webinars open to all members on improving credit scores, tackling 

debt and surviving the cost of living crisis 

 Support for members to create savings goals, alongside incentives for savings including 

a monthly prize draw 

 Support for community groups, with 62 accounts (18 in East Sussex) held by community 

groups, charities, clubs and other organisations 

 Expanding Chorus (its Workplace Savings Scheme) with East Sussex Healthcare NHS 

Trust and Wealden District Council recently signing up to the scheme 

 Information and guidance to ESCC employees through our partnership with WCB on our 

Wellbeing at Work programme 

 

6.4 The work of the credit union fits firmly with the Council’s financial inclusion agenda and 
with the work of the multi-agency Financial Inclusion Steering Group. It has been increasingly 
vital during the cost of living crisis which is impacting most significantly on some of the most 
vulnerable people in the county. 

 

 


